

Sysmex America, Inc., 577 Aptakisic Road, Lincolnshire, IL 60069 Tel: 888.879.7639 Option 4, Email: <u>servicecontracts@sysmex.com</u>

Bill to: 2001010882 (2001010882)	Ship to: 2004019079	
MANGUM CITY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY	Sales Region: MOUNTAIN WEST	
1 Wickersham St	MANGUM CITY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY	
	1 Wickersham St	
Mangum, OK 73554	Mangum, OK 73554	

Service Agreement #	Effective Dates of Coverage:	
51016281	11/17/2022 to 11/16/2023	

To confirm your acceptance of this Service Agreement please return this quotation along with a copy of your Purchase Order to <u>ServiceContracts@sysmex.com</u>.

Billing Frequency Selection (Circle)							
Annually	Bi-Annually	Quarterly	Monthly				

If a billing frequency is not selected, your invoice will default to annual.

## **OPTIONAL INFORMATION**

GPO Designation	
Equipment Purchase Quotation #	
Equipment Sales Agreement Date	

# **Covered Equipment**

Equipment Model	Serial Number	Effective Coverage Dates	Description of Service	Unit Price per Year	Term Price
XN-550		11/17/2022 to 11/16/2023	BeyondCare Remote	\$8,439.00	\$8,439.00
				TOTAL:	\$8,439.00

### Please return this quotation along with a copy of your Purchase Order to servicecontracts@sysmex.com

Sysmex America, Inc. ("Sysmex") reserves the right to withdraw the offer to provide Service at the rates contained herein and require an appointment on a time and materials basis to provide any Service necessary to the Equipment to meet Sysmex Equipment specifications prior to entering into any future agreement for Service.

### For Hematology Equipment Only:

Pricing for Service is based on Customer's equipment sales agreement, Master Agreement or Group Purchasing Organization ("GPO") Agreement. By submission of a purchase order, Customer agrees the terms and conditions of the agreement between Sysmex and Customer under which the applicable equipment was acquired (the "Equipment Sales Agreement") apply to this Service Agreement. In the event no Equipment Sales Agreement exists between Sysmex and Customer and a GPO Agreement including terms for service is applicable to the parties, the GPO Agreement terms and conditions for Service shall apply. In the event (i) there is no applicable Equipment Sales Agreement and/or GPO Agreement; or (ii) the Equipment Sales Agreement and/or GPO Agreement do not contain terms relating to Service, the Sysmex Terms and Conditions for Service at <u>www.sysmex.com/service tnc na eng</u> shall apply. Notwithstanding the foregoing, by submission of a purchase order Customers that have acquired Sysmex equipment from a Sysmex authorized distributor ("Distributor Customers") agree the Terms and Conditions for Service at <u>www.sysmex.com/service tnc na eng</u>, including, but not limited to, the terms for Distributor Customers apply to this Service Agreement.

#### For Urinalysis Equipment Only:

By submission of a purchase order, Customer agrees the terms and conditions of the agreement between Sysmex and Customer under which the applicable equipment was acquired (the "Equipment Sales Agreement") apply to this Service Agreement. In the event no Equipment Sales Agreement exists between Sysmex and Customer the Sysmex Terms and Conditions for Service at <u>www.sysmex.com/service tnc na eng</u> shall apply. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event an agreement for service is in place between Customer and a third party or Sysmex has accepted assignment of an agreement between Customer and a third party (each a "Third Party Agreement"), the terms and conditions of the Third Party Agreement shall apply until such Third Party Agreement is terminated, by expiration or otherwise. Customer acknowledges and agrees in no event will this Service Agreement Quotation extend the term of any Third Party Agreement, and upon termination of any Third Party Agreement Sysmex and Customer must mutually agree upon the terms and conditions of any agreement for Service.